

No. 23-753

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ORANGE COUNTY
COASTKEEPER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY**

SARAH J. SPINUZZI
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ORANGE COUNTY COASTKEEPER
3151 AIRWAY AVE, STE. F-110
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
(714) 850-1965
Sarah@coastkeeper.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**CHRISTOPHER A. SPROUL
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES**

5135 ANZA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
(415) 533-3376
Email: csproul@enviroadvocates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. INTRODUCTION..... 8

II. NPDES PERMIT EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND LIMITATIONS MUST NOT BE UNDULY VAGUE, BUT PROVIDED THEY ARE SUFFICIENTLY PRECISE, PERMIT LIMITATIONS CAN INCLUDE RESTRICTIONS ON THE EFFECTS THE DISCHARGES HAVE ON RECEIVING WATERS..... 10

 A. Unduly vague NPDES permit effluent limitations and limitations are problematic. 10

 B. NPDES Permit Limitations prohibiting an impact on receiving waters are not *per se* impermissible. 16

III. THE CHALLENGED SAN FRANCISCO PERMIT’S NARRATIVE LIMITATION IS BOTH SUFFICIENTLY SPECIFIC AND CONTAINS SUFFICIENT MONITORING TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE LIMITATION. 21

 A. The CSO Policy requires robust permit provisions that, in context, are sufficiently specific to give the relevant parties notice of

the obligations required for compliance.	22
i. Background on the CSO Policy.....	23
ii. The CSO Policy contains the specificity and monitoring required by the Second Circuit in Natural Resources Defense Council.	24
B. Even if the narrative limitation challenged would otherwise fail the Second Circuit’s test, the CSO Policy mandates the challenged limitation.	27
IV. SAN FRANCISCO IS NOT VIOLATING THE CHALLENGED LIMITATION PURSUANT TO AN ISSUED EXEMPTION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	17, 18
<i>City of Brentwood v. Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th.....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	18
<i>Inhabitants of the Township of Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)..	18
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	5, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(B)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	5, 11, 17, 29

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)(1)	10, 21, 22, 27
Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)(1)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.48(b).....	14
Other Authority	
59 Fed. Reg. 18688 (Apr. 19, 1994)	23, 25, 27
